Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269 oo COOPER

Lighting Solutions

Scaled data based on original data using

LM-79-2019 Approved Method: Electrical and Photometric Measurements of Solid-
State Lighting Products

Test Report Prepared for
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information

Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:

Product Line:
Catalog Number:

Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary

Lumens per Lamp:
Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):

Luminous Opening:
CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):
Input Voltage (V

Input Current (Ain):

Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):

Stabilization Time:

Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):

Test Distance:

—_ —

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

Scaled Data Report

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

LM-79-2019

P590325

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G3-2102-135-1)
INNOVATION CENTER

12/8/2021

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

FAIL-SAFE

FSR-24-2-LD4-2STD-35-UNV-80-84-EDD

2X2 FSR TROFFER WITH .125 PRISMATIC ACRYLIC FIXTURE SIDE AND .125 CLEAR PC ENVIRONI

SIDE LENSES WITH, 80 CRI AND 3500K CCT LEDS

N/A

3902.0 lumens

N/A

117.2 lumens/watt
1.19/1.23/1.33

Rectangular (W 2'x L: 2' x H: 0')
Direct

33.3

NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

Peachtree City, GA 30269 Oo CO O p E R

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P590325
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-2-LD4-2STD-35-UNV-80-84-EDD

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P590325
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-2-LD4-2STD-35-UNV-80-84-EDD

Scaled Data Report

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20

RC 80 70
RwW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10

RCR
0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116
1 110 105 101 98 107 103 100 96
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80
3 92 8 74 68 89 80 73 67
4 84 73 64 58 82 71 64 58
5 78 65 57 50 76 64 56 50
6 72 59 50 44 70 58 50 44
7 67 53 45 39 65 53 45 39
8 62 49 41 35 61 48 40 35
9 58 45 37 31 57 44 37 31
10 54 41 34 29 53 41 33 28
AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sgm):

0° 45° 90°
0° 4166 4166 4166
5° 4152 4154 4242
10° 4068 4104 4133
15° 4101 4078 4101
20° 4031 4031 4074
25° 3907 3993 4037
30° 3854 3921 4025
35° 3763 3861 3948
40° 3616 3791 3808
45° 3507 3632 3637
50° 3392 3545 3477
55° 3232 3294 3271
60° 3022 3052 2997
65° 2695 2763 2676
70° 2312 2320 2256
75° 1831 1827 1756
80° 1227 1193 1147
85° 667 661 618

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:

Horizontal Angle: 67.5°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 3725 cd/sqm

20
50
50

111
99
87
77
69
62
56
51
47
43
40

30

111
9%
82
71
62
55
49
44
40
36
33

10

111
93
78
66
57
49
43
39
34
31
28

20
30
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95
84
75
67
60
54
50
46
42
39

30

106
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80
69
61
54
48
43
39
36
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10

106
90
76
65
56
49
43
38
34
31
28

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

20
10
50
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41
38

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P590325
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-2-LD4-2STD-35-UNV-80-84-EDD

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux
0°-10° 145.6 3.7 0° 1548 1548 1548 1548 1548

10°-20° 412.7 10.6 5° 1537 1534 1538 1533 1570 145
20°-30° 618.4 15.8 15° 1472 1455 1464 1472 1472 410
30°-40° 732.9 18.8 25° 1316 1323 1345 1362 1360 608
40°-50° 734.3 18.8 35° 1145 1149 1175 1203 1202 711
50°-60° 623.3 16.0 45° 922 939 954 979 956 713
60°-70° 420.2 10.8 55° 689 684 702 697 697 613
70°-80° 184.6 4.7 65° 423 418 434 417 420 421
80°-90° 30.0 0.8 75° 176 172 176 163 169 189
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 22 21 21 21 20 31
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0

110°-120° 0.0 0.0

120°-130° 0.0 0.0

130°-140° 0.0 0.0

140°-150° 0.0 0.0

150°-160° 0.0 0.0

160°-170° 0.0 0.0

170°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-30° 1176.7 30.2

0°-40° 1909.6 48.9

0°-60° 3267.2 83.7

0°-90° 3902.0 100.0

90°-120° 0.0 0.0

90°-150° 0.0 0.0

90°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-180° 3902.0 100.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

Peachtree City, GA 30269 OO CO O P E R

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P590325
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-2-LD4-2STD-35-UNV-80-84-EDD

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
0°] 1548.2 1548.2 1548.2 1548.2  1548.2
2.5°] 1561.6 1549.8 1538.8  1551.6 15594
5°| 1537.2 1533.6 1537.8 15332 1570.2
7.5°| 1505.6 1519.4  1527.4 15224 1524.6
10°| 1488.8 1484.0 1501.8 1514.2 15124
12.5°| 1470.9 1478.1 1479.1 1492.4  1493.6
15°|  1471.9 1454.9 1463.9 14715 1472.1
17.5°| 14147 1433.1 1439.3 1456.7 1435.1
20°| 1407.7 13943 1407.7 14255 1422.7
22.5°| 1364.7  1349.7 1378.5 13943 13933
25°(  1315.9 13231 13447 13623 1359.5
27.5°1 1273.2 1281.6 1312.3 1336.5 1320.9
30° 1240.2 1236.0 1262.0 1283.5 12955
32.5°] 1181.2 1196.4  1226.8  1248.2 1236.8
35° 1145.4 11488 11754 12026 1201.8
37.5°| 1082.9 1098.6 1136.0 11436 1136.6
40°| 1029.5 1045.3 1079.1 1087.2  1083.9
42.5° 990.1 992.9 10219 10313 1016.3
45° 921.5 938.7 954.3 978.9 955.7
47.5° 863.2 871.2 904.7 911.3 899.1
50° 810.2 813.0 846.8 838.6 830.6
52.5° 743.6 755.4 774.4 772.8 763.4
55° 688.9 684.3 702.2 697.4 697.2
57.5° 623.1 631.1 645.9 638.3 626.1
60° 561.5 561.7 567.1 558.5 556.9
62.5° 493.0 495.3 496.5 486.0 503.1
65° 423.2 417.6 434.0 417.4 420.2
67.5° 359.0 361.8 360.2 349.8 353.8
70° 293.9 297.4 294.9 283.1 286.7
72.5° 234.3 229.9 232.7 217.9 224.7
75° 176.1 172.5 175.7 163.3 168.9
77.5° 119.9 122.7 120.7 114.1 117.9

80° 79.2 77.0 77.0 73.2 74.0
82.5° 46.2 44.0 43.4 42.2 44.0
85° 21.6 21.0 21.4 20.8 20.0
87.5° 7.8 8.0 8.0 7.6 7.2
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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